## SCHEDULE M6

Regulation M10.

## CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

- **1.** After paragraph (2)(b) of regulation 3 of the Local Government Superannuation (Overseas Employment) Regulations 1985(1) there shall be added—
  - "(c) the Local Government Superannuation Regulations 1986 had had effect with the modifications set out in regulation G10 (overseas employment) of those regulations; and
  - (d) the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 had had effect with the modifications set out in regulation K28 (overseas employment) of those regulations.".
- **2.** In Part K of the 1986 regulations any reference to a scheduled body is to be taken as a reference to a LGPS employer.
  - 3. In regulation L2(2) of the 1986 regulations—
    - (a) for paragraph (a) substitute—
      - "(a) with a LGPS employer, as defined in the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995, (other than a passenger transport executive) or the predecessor of a LGPS employer".
    - (b) in paragraph (b) after "these regulations" insert "or regulation B7 of the local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995".
- **4.** In regulation L5 of the 1986 regulations for "regulation E2", "regulation E2(4)" and "regulation E22(2)" substitute respectively "Part D of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995", "paragraph 4(1) of Schedule D1 to the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995" and "regulation D1 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995".
- **5.** In regulation 4(2) of the Local Government Superannuation (Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 1986(2)
  - (a) for "pensionable employee", in both places, substitute "member of the Scheme"; and
  - (b) after paragraph (b) insert—

"and in this paragraph "member of the Scheme" has the same meaning as in the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995".

- **6.**—(1) In regulation 2(2) of the Local Government Superannuation (Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 1987(3)
  - (a) for "pensionable employee", in both places, substitute "member of the Scheme"; and
  - (b) after paragraph (b) insert— "and in this paragraph "member of the Scheme" has the same meaning as in the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995".
  - (2) In regulation 3 of those regulations for "and admitted employee" substitute "a member".
- 7. In article 5(2)(c) of the Local Government Reorganisation (Pensions etc.) (Greater Manchester and Merseyside) Order 1987(4) after "Part Q of those regulations" insert "or regulations K20 to K22 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995".

1

<sup>(1)</sup> S.I. 1985/1922.

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I. 1986/380.

<sup>(3)</sup> S.I. 1987/293.

<sup>(4)</sup> S.I. 1987/1579

- 8. In article 6(2)(c) of the Local Government Reorganisation (Pensions etc.) (South Yorkshire) Order 1987(5) after "Part Q of those Regulations" insert "or regulation K20 to K22 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995".
- 9. In article 7(4)(c) of the London Government Reorganisation (Pensions etc.) Order 1989(6) after "Part Q of those Regulations" insert "or regulations K20 to K22 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995".
- 10. In the Local Government Superannuation (South Yorkshire Transport Limited) Regulations 1993(7) -
  - (a) in the definition of "the principal Regulations" in regulation 1(2) for "1986" substitute
  - (b) in regulation 2(1) and (2) for "regulation P14" substitute "regulation L19";
  - (c) in regulation 5(1)(b) for "regulation B3 of the principal Regulations" substitute "regulation B3 of the local Government Superannuation Regulations 1986 or regulation B7 of the principal Regulations";
  - (d) in regulation 5(1), in the words following paragraph (b), for "Part Q" substitute "regulations K20 to K22";
  - (e) in regulation 5(2) and (3) for "Part V of Schedule 16 to" substitute "regulation K21 of";
  - (f) in regulation 5(3)(i) for "regulation Q2(1)" substitute "regulation K20".
- 11. In the Local Government Superannuation (Greater Manchester Buses Limited) Regulations 1994(8) -
  - (a) in regulation 2(1) and (2) for "regulation P14 of the principal Regulations" substitute "regulation L19 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995";
  - (b) in regulation 4 for "regulation 2(3) of the Local Government Superannuation (Membership) Regulations 1993" and "purposes of the principal Regulations" substitute respectively "paragraph 20(2) of Part III of Schedule M4 to the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995" and "purposes of those regulations of 1995".
- 12. In regulation 2 of the Local Government Superannuation (Greater Manchester Buses North Limited) Regulations 1994(9) for "purposes of the principal Regulations" substitute "purposes of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995".
- 13. In regulation 10(1) of the Local Government Superannuation (Amendment) Regulations 1994(10) for paragraphs (a) and (B) substitute—
  - "(a) a body specified in Schedule B4 to the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995, which has entered into an admission agreement,
  - (b) a body employing persons deemed to be in employment by virtue of paragraph 5 or 6 of Schedule B3 to those regulations, or
  - (c) a body which is a company under the control of a body described in Part I of Schedule B1 of those regulations,".
- 14.—(1) In regulation 4 of the Local Government Superannuation (Equality and Maternity Absence) Regulations 1995(11) —

<sup>(5)</sup> S.I. 1987/2110.

<sup>(6)</sup> S.I. 1989/1815. (7) S.I. 1993/2783.

<sup>(8)</sup> S.I. 1994/948.

<sup>(9)</sup> S.I. 1994/963.

<sup>(10)</sup> S.I. 1994/3026.

<sup>(11)</sup> S.I. 1995/901.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (a) in paragraph (2) for "the principal Regulations" onwards substitute "the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 shall have effect, subject to paragraph (3), as if the provisions of those regulations deriving from provisions of the principal regulations which were amended by these regulations corresponded to those provisions of the principal Regulations without those amendments"; and
- (b) in paragraph (3) for "the principal Regulations" substitute "the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995".
- (2) In regulation 5(b) of those regulations after the words "such election" insert "or an election under regulation D9(2)(b) or D11(2)(d) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995."